
 

 
 
 
 

Chester Metropolitan District 
Regular Commission Meeting 

February 20, 2024 
 

The Chester Metropolitan District’s Regular Commission meeting was held at 6:00 pm on Tuesday, 
February 20, 2024, at Chester Metropolitan District. Commissioners attending were George Wilmore, 
Chairman; Kim Chisholm, Matt McCrorey, Vice-Chairman; Charletta Thompson, Secretary; Raymond 
Douglas, and James Russell. Others in attendance were Fred Castles, Executive Director; Kelli Johnson, 
Executive Assistant; Clay Shannon, IT Manager; Richard Zhao, Finance Manager; Andy Litten, District 
Engineer; and Ryan Swancy, Attorney. 
 
The Agenda for the February 20, 2024, Board Meeting was posted on the Chester Metropolitan 
District Website and in News and Reporter two weeks prior to meeting.  
 
A quorum was present.  
 
 
Chairman Wilmore called the meeting to order at 6:03 pm.  
 
Chairman Wilmore asked if there was a motion to approve the February 20, 2024, Meeting Agenda. Matt 
McCrorey made a motion to approve the February 20, 2024, Meeting Agenda seconded James Russell, 
and unanimously approved.  
 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Chairman Wilmore asked for corrections or additions to the January 16, 2024, meeting minutes. Motion 
to approve the minutes was made by Matt McCrorey seconded by Kim Chisholm, and unanimously 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Comment 
 

There were no public comments.  
 
 

 
 

 



 
 

Old Business 
 
 

Filter Plant Report.  Mr. Castles read the Filter Plant Report for January. A copy of the report is 
attached to the minutes.  

 
 
Engineering Report and DMAG: Mr. Litten read the Engineering Report and DMAG Report for 

January. A copy of the report is attached to the minutes.  
 

 
 

 
 

Director’s Update 
 

Mr. Castles stated that he was in the process of completing a $1,000,000.00 RIA grant application for 
the Water Filtration Plant. 
 
Director’s Report: Mr. Castles read the Director’s Report for January.  A copy of the report is attached 

to the minutes.   
 
 
Financial Report: Mr. Zhao read the Financial Report for January. A copy of the report is attached to 

the minutes.  
 

Chairman Wilmore asked if there was a motion to approve the Financial Report. A motion to approve 
the Financial Report was made by Matt McCrorey seconded by James Russell, and unanimously 
approved.  

 
 
 

 
Commissioner’s Discussion 

 
Mrs. Johnson reminded the Commissioners about the March 14, 2024, Chamber Gala. 
 
With there being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned. Motion to adjourn was made 
by Matt McCrorey seconded by Raymond Douglas, and unanimously approved. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:35 pm. 
 
 
 Approved:      Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 Date: ____________             By: _________________ 
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Statement of Revenue and Expense
Chester Metropolitan District Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2023 - 2024 Period Ending: 01/31/2024

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

Remaining
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Revenue

Function: 0100 - Operating Revenue

Department: 0100 - Operating Revenue

666,100.96100-0100-411000 Water Service Revenue 4,550,529.158,646,284.00 8,646,284.00 4,095,754.85

0.00100-0100-411003 Tap Fees 15,528.0097,500.00 97,500.00 81,972.00

2,750.00100-0100-411004 Hydrant Meter Fee 16,690.0028,894.00 28,894.00 12,204.00

6,132.00100-0100-412000 Penalties 47,535.0081,746.00 81,746.00 34,211.00

7,875.00100-0100-412001 Non-Payment Fees 66,870.00142,251.00 142,251.00 75,381.00

210.00100-0100-412003 NSF Fees 1,470.003,291.00 3,291.00 1,821.00

23,755.00100-0100-413000 Expense Reimbursements 157,279.00285,066.00 285,066.00 127,787.00

10,031.78100-0100-413001 Credit Card Fees 65,989.43122,400.00 122,400.00 56,410.57

0.00100-0100-413002 Surplus Sales 10.000.00 0.00 -10.00

802.00100-0100-413003 Miscellaneous Revenue 10,195.430.00 0.00 -10,195.43

343.44100-0100-413004 Customer Charges for Damages 3,336.400.00 0.00 -3,336.40

0.00100-0100-414000 Development Review Fees 310.002,880.00 2,880.00 2,570.00

0.00100-0100-414001 Backflow Fees 0.00500.00 500.00 500.00

718,000.18 4,935,742.419,410,812.00 9,410,812.00 4,475,069.59Department: 0100 - Operating Revenue Total:

718,000.18 4,935,742.419,410,812.00 9,410,812.00 4,475,069.59Function: 0100 - Operating Revenue Total:

Function: 9000 - Non-Operating Revenue

Department: 9000 - Non-Operating Revenue

17,336.39100-9000-612000 Interest Income 116,063.86137,792.00 137,792.00 21,728.14

17,336.39 116,063.86137,792.00 137,792.00 21,728.14Department: 9000 - Non-Operating Revenue Total:

17,336.39 116,063.86137,792.00 137,792.00 21,728.14Function: 9000 - Non-Operating Revenue Total:

735,336.57 5,051,806.279,548,604.00 9,548,604.00Revenue Total:

Expense

Function: 1000 - Operating Expenes

Department: 1000 - Administration

64,907.99100-1000-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 411,157.57759,500.00 759,500.00 348,342.43

0.00100-1000-511001 Part-Time Salaries 0.0015,725.00 15,725.00 15,725.00

367.09100-1000-511002 Overtime 2,510.552,665.00 2,665.00 154.45

1,300.72100-1000-511008 Sick Pay 15,649.9832,663.00 32,663.00 17,013.02

4,005.41100-1000-512000 FICA 25,357.8147,469.00 47,469.00 22,111.19

936.74100-1000-512001 Medicare 6,063.1510,633.00 10,633.00 4,569.85

18,348.29100-1000-512002 SC Retirement 118,319.94209,318.00 209,318.00 90,998.06

13,163.48100-1000-512004 Group Health Insurance 74,101.30151,958.00 151,958.00 77,856.70

0.00100-1000-521000 Accounting and Audit Services 18,444.3128,900.00 28,900.00 10,455.69

2,980.00100-1000-521001 Legal Services 12,695.1837,000.00 37,000.00 24,304.82

7,984.94100-1000-521005 Other Contractual Services 59,716.47142,546.00 142,546.00 82,829.53

0.00100-1000-522002 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 372.682,300.00 2,300.00 1,927.32

2,027.63100-1000-524000 Telephone and Communications 5,976.719,320.00 9,320.00 3,343.29

720.67100-1000-524001 Advertising and Promotion 3,492.2911,300.00 11,300.00 7,807.71

15,906.38100-1000-524003 Bank and fiscal agent fees 58,599.06162,171.00 162,171.00 103,571.94

500.00100-1000-524004 Postage and Delivery Fees 1,500.004,000.00 4,000.00 2,500.00

73.17100-1000-526000 Uniform Rental 1,910.812,400.00 2,400.00 489.19

263.17100-1000-531000 Office Supplies 1,789.855,460.00 5,460.00 3,670.15

0.00100-1000-531008 Fuel 1,168.923,300.00 3,300.00 2,131.08

4,246.00100-1000-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 19,040.9134,218.00 34,218.00 15,177.09

2,252.72100-1000-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 9,820.4912,133.00 12,133.00 2,312.51

0.00100-1000-550002 Mileage Reimbursements 0.001,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

167.55100-1000-560001 Collections Over/Short 256.72640.00 640.00 383.28

0.00100-1000-560006 Contingency Account 6,988.2830,000.00 30,000.00 23,011.72
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MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

Remaining
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

100.00100-1000-560007 Community Support 4,655.666,445.00 6,445.00 1,789.34

140,251.95 859,588.641,723,064.00 1,723,064.00 863,475.36Department: 1000 - Administration Total:

Department: 1001 - Human Resources

8,116.51100-1001-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 44,403.9184,431.00 84,431.00 40,027.09

0.00100-1001-511008 Sick Pay 1,325.624,571.00 4,571.00 3,245.38

493.05100-1001-512000 FICA 2,774.145,277.00 5,277.00 2,502.86

115.32100-1001-512001 Medicare 648.771,183.00 1,183.00 534.23

2,236.91100-1001-512002 SC Retirement 12,603.1023,270.00 23,270.00 10,666.90

1,554.98100-1001-512004 Group Health Insurance 8,652.7418,652.00 18,652.00 9,999.26

0.00100-1001-512006 Workmens Comp Ins. 32,692.3049,000.00 49,000.00 16,307.70

0.00100-1001-521001 Legal Services 0.004,600.00 4,600.00 4,600.00

0.00100-1001-524001 Advertising and Promotion 0.001,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

190.00100-1001-524006 Employee Screening & Testing 1,061.303,200.00 3,200.00 2,138.70

0.00100-1001-531000 Office Supplies 73.30600.00 600.00 526.70

0.00100-1001-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 314.00445.00 445.00 131.00

205.32100-1001-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 1,137.462,920.00 2,920.00 1,782.54

12,912.09 105,686.64199,149.00 199,149.00 93,462.36Department: 1001 - Human Resources Total:

Department: 1002 - Information Services

11,840.55100-1002-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 77,524.68148,252.00 148,252.00 70,727.32

0.00100-1002-511002 Overtime 0.00447.00 447.00 447.00

76.15100-1002-511008 Sick Pay 2,634.915,872.00 5,872.00 3,237.09

708.26100-1002-512000 FICA 4,789.359,266.00 9,266.00 4,476.65

165.64100-1002-512001 Medicare 1,120.132,076.00 2,076.00 955.87

3,284.24100-1002-512002 SC Retirement 22,092.0240,859.00 40,859.00 18,766.98

2,487.00100-1002-512004 Group Health Insurance 13,742.1311,344.00 11,344.00 -2,398.13

1,529.26100-1002-521002 IT Contracts and Services 250,089.12369,700.00 369,700.00 119,610.88

311.74100-1002-524000 Telephone and Communications 1,870.203,018.00 3,018.00 1,147.80

53.01100-1002-526000 Uniform Rental 348.731,196.00 1,196.00 847.27

155.46100-1002-532000 Small Tools and Equipment 922.96750.00 750.00 -172.96

0.00100-1002-532003 Computer Hardware and Software 8,902.8715,000.00 15,000.00 6,097.13

0.00100-1002-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 45.00270.00 270.00 225.00

113.72100-1002-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 1,796.043,840.00 3,840.00 2,043.96

0.00100-1002-550002 Mileage Reimbursements 268.81500.00 500.00 231.19

20,725.03 386,146.95612,390.00 612,390.00 226,243.05Department: 1002 - Information Services Total:

Department: 1010 - Board of Commissioners

450.00100-1010-511009 Board of Commissioners Pay 3,100.009,750.00 9,750.00 6,650.00

27.90100-1010-512000 FICA 192.20316.00 316.00 123.80

6.57100-1010-512001 Medicare 45.1975.00 75.00 29.81

27.56100-1010-512002 SC Retirement 261.82638.00 638.00 376.18

440.44100-1010-524000 Telephone and Communications 2,642.646,600.00 6,600.00 3,957.36

0.00100-1010-531000 Office Supplies 442.161,547.00 1,547.00 1,104.84

1,274.61100-1010-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 1,703.879,750.00 9,750.00 8,046.13

130.65100-1010-550002 Mileage Reimbursements 920.631,500.00 1,500.00 579.37

83.86100-1010-560004 Board Meeting Expense 934.373,600.00 3,600.00 2,665.63

2,441.59 10,242.8833,776.00 33,776.00 23,533.12Department: 1010 - Board of Commissioners Total:

Department: 1998 - District-Wide Employee Support, Promotion & Retent

12,320.00100-1998-550004 In-House Training and Development 13,515.7234,750.00 34,750.00 21,234.28

532.57100-1998-551000 Employee Appreciation 12,406.0518,175.00 18,175.00 5,768.95

0.00100-1998-551001 Tuition Assistance 8,024.9914,424.00 14,424.00 6,399.01

0.00100-1998-551002 Crisis Fund 1,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00

1.00100-1998-551004 Employee Assistance 723.650.00 0.00 -723.65

12,853.57 35,670.4169,349.00 69,349.00 33,678.59Department: 1998 - District-Wide Employee Support, Promotion & Reten…

Department: 1999 - Operational Non-Departmental

7,344.24100-1999-512005 Retiree Health Insurance 48,401.76102,000.00 102,000.00 53,598.24

25.68100-1999-512008 Flex Spending Admin Fee Expense 178.08335.00 335.00 156.92

147.00100-1999-512009 PEBA Admin Fee Expense 964.351,726.00 1,726.00 761.65

3,551.47100-1999-521005 Other Contractual Services 21,818.1338,040.00 38,040.00 16,221.87

2,816.38100-1999-523000 Electricity 17,206.3732,400.00 32,400.00 15,193.63
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Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

769.88100-1999-523001 Natural Gas 1,658.604,800.00 4,800.00 3,141.40

559.49100-1999-523002 Water and Sewer 3,407.687,200.00 7,200.00 3,792.32

3,348.13100-1999-524000 Telephone and Communications 25,510.8951,180.00 51,180.00 25,669.11

5,310.00100-1999-524002 General Property & Liability Insurance 41,874.8285,000.00 85,000.00 43,125.18

354.91100-1999-531001 Janitorial and General Supplies 1,260.465,000.00 5,000.00 3,739.54

0.00100-1999-532002 Office Furniture and Equipment 0.002,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

253.12100-1999-560000 Bad Debt Expense 2,196.670.00 0.00 -2,196.67

0.00100-1999-710004 Capital Asset Replacement 0.00562,000.00 562,000.00 562,000.00

46,833.33100-1999-720000 Transfers Out 327,833.310.00 0.00 -327,833.31

71,313.63 492,311.12892,181.00 892,181.00 399,869.88Department: 1999 - Operational Non-Departmental Total:

Department: 2000 - Engineering

20,523.96100-2000-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 145,442.26268,201.00 268,201.00 122,758.74

0.00100-2000-511002 Overtime 268.446,911.00 6,911.00 6,642.56

1,841.39100-2000-511008 Sick Pay 6,559.557,560.00 7,560.00 1,000.45

1,345.58100-2000-512000 FICA 9,235.8916,763.00 16,763.00 7,527.11

314.68100-2000-512001 Medicare 2,160.003,755.00 3,755.00 1,595.00

6,163.91100-2000-512002 SC Retirement 41,965.8273,917.00 73,917.00 31,951.18

3,701.72100-2000-512004 Group Health Insurance 20,717.4044,480.00 44,480.00 23,762.60

600.00100-2000-521005 Other Contractual Services 13,659.0410,685.00 10,685.00 -2,974.04

0.00100-2000-522002 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 2,947.484,300.00 4,300.00 1,352.52

223.96100-2000-524000 Telephone and Communications 1,367.862,931.00 2,931.00 1,563.14

110.25100-2000-526000 Uniform Rental 918.292,664.00 2,664.00 1,745.71

17.26100-2000-531000 Office Supplies 165.462,400.00 2,400.00 2,234.54

0.00100-2000-531003 Safety Gear and Supplies 707.921,950.00 1,950.00 1,242.08

0.00100-2000-531008 Fuel 3,382.336,840.00 6,840.00 3,457.67

49.19100-2000-532000 Small Tools and Equipment 147.341,500.00 1,500.00 1,352.66

149.00100-2000-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 729.002,450.00 2,450.00 1,721.00

1,143.57100-2000-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 6,129.8614,700.00 14,700.00 8,570.14

182.00100-2000-560010 Miscellaneous 516.751,000.00 1,000.00 483.25

0.00100-2000-560090 Water Efficiency Rebate Program 412.102,000.00 2,000.00 1,587.90

0.00100-2000-951004 Vehicles 0.0011,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00

36,366.47 257,432.79486,007.00 486,007.00 228,574.21Department: 2000 - Engineering Total:

Department: 3000 - Distribution (Maintenance)

64,622.84100-3000-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 398,932.28714,280.00 714,280.00 315,347.72

3,037.94100-3000-511002 Overtime 49,680.0749,619.00 49,619.00 -61.07

1,258.84100-3000-511008 Sick Pay 22,602.0829,575.00 29,575.00 6,972.92

4,203.47100-3000-512000 FICA 28,811.8544,643.00 44,643.00 15,831.15

983.08100-3000-512001 Medicare 6,738.3010,000.00 10,000.00 3,261.70

18,994.28100-3000-512002 SC Retirement 129,866.73196,856.00 196,856.00 66,989.27

13,353.86100-3000-512004 Group Health Insurance 73,308.42160,395.00 160,395.00 87,086.58

1,388.71100-3000-521005 Other Contractual Services 13,273.1039,852.00 39,852.00 26,578.90

906.10100-3000-522000 Building and Grounds Repairs and  Mainten… 22,742.1162,100.00 62,100.00 39,357.89

605.46100-3000-522001 Equipment and Machinery Repairs and Mai… 18,530.7930,000.00 30,000.00 11,469.21

1,020.32100-3000-522002 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 35,294.3447,760.00 47,760.00 12,465.66

1,085.91100-3000-524000 Telephone and Communications 6,734.1014,368.00 14,368.00 7,633.90

320.00100-3000-525000 Hauling and tipping fees 1,405.004,000.00 4,000.00 2,595.00

1,976.13100-3000-526000 Uniform Rental 9,362.4719,084.00 19,084.00 9,721.53

0.00100-3000-526001 Equipment  Rental 3,868.8417,460.00 17,460.00 13,591.16

1,381.24100-3000-531002 Shop Supplies and Materials 10,779.3323,000.00 23,000.00 12,220.67

1,016.39100-3000-531003 Safety Gear and Supplies 4,333.737,075.00 7,075.00 2,741.27

0.00100-3000-531004 Patching and Paving Materials 24,064.9832,370.00 32,370.00 8,305.02

0.00100-3000-531008 Fuel 25,203.1552,800.00 52,800.00 27,596.85

18,739.88100-3000-531010 Inventory Parts and Supplies 113,234.27200,000.00 200,000.00 86,765.73

473.75100-3000-531011 Inventory Shrink/Overage 1,009.580.00 0.00 -1,009.58

476.21100-3000-532000 Small Tools and Equipment 7,385.7517,500.00 17,500.00 10,114.25

0.00100-3000-541002 Licenses and Permits 0.00150.00 150.00 150.00

1,222.57100-3000-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 4,704.2710,760.00 10,760.00 6,055.73

0.00100-3000-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 5,298.614,200.00 4,200.00 -1,098.61

0.00100-3000-560010 Miscellaneous 1,507.501,000.00 1,000.00 -507.50
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Total Budget
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0.00100-3000-951001 Buildings 4,453.264,500.00 4,500.00 46.74

0.00100-3000-951003 Equipment 0.0014,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

0.00100-3000-951004 Vehicles 0.0029,200.00 29,200.00 29,200.00

137,066.98 1,023,124.911,836,547.00 1,836,547.00 813,422.09Department: 3000 - Distribution (Maintenance) Total:

Department: 4000 - Meter

15,093.34100-4000-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 93,683.23171,121.00 171,121.00 77,437.77

463.84100-4000-511002 Overtime 5,156.856,347.00 6,347.00 1,190.15

522.46100-4000-511008 Sick Pay 1,938.163,103.00 3,103.00 1,164.84

991.50100-4000-512000 FICA 6,214.7910,696.00 10,696.00 4,481.21

231.88100-4000-512001 Medicare 1,453.462,396.00 2,396.00 942.54

4,431.55100-4000-512002 SC Retirement 27,774.5147,161.00 47,161.00 19,386.49

1,775.28100-4000-512004 Group Health Insurance 12,279.7328,704.00 28,704.00 16,424.27

0.00100-4000-521004 Maintenance Contracts 0.0061,000.00 61,000.00 61,000.00

0.00100-4000-522001 Equipment and Machinery Repairs and Mai… 486.241,500.00 1,500.00 1,013.76

304.23100-4000-522002 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 2,550.038,800.00 8,800.00 6,249.97

474.85100-4000-524000 Telephone and Communications 2,894.148,228.00 8,228.00 5,333.86

260.06100-4000-526000 Uniform Rental 2,674.404,220.00 4,220.00 1,545.60

86.36100-4000-531002 Shop Supplies and Materials 834.225,500.00 5,500.00 4,665.78

0.00100-4000-531005 Meters Supplies and  Appurtenences 0.00120,900.00 120,900.00 120,900.00

0.00100-4000-531008 Fuel 9,350.7915,300.00 15,300.00 5,949.21

2,214.37100-4000-531010 Inventory Parts & Supplies 199,530.66219,290.00 219,290.00 19,759.34

13.55100-4000-532000 Small Tools and Equipment 294.865,500.00 5,500.00 5,205.14

41.68100-4000-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 91.68320.00 320.00 228.32

498.00100-4000-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 2,664.707,020.00 7,020.00 4,355.30

0.00100-4000-560010 Miscellaneous 176.71750.00 750.00 573.29

0.00100-4000-951004 Vehicles 0.007,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00

27,402.95 370,049.16735,356.00 735,356.00 365,306.84Department: 4000 - Meter Total:

Department: 5000 - Filter Plant

70,641.81100-5000-511000 Regular Salaries and Wages 436,745.17789,961.00 789,961.00 353,215.83

5,660.99100-5000-511002 Overtime 19,521.7134,152.00 34,152.00 14,630.29

2,626.85100-5000-511008 Sick Pay 29,594.5031,368.00 31,368.00 1,773.50

4,813.15100-5000-512000 FICA 29,623.0149,373.00 49,373.00 19,749.99

1,125.65100-5000-512001 Medicare 6,928.0111,060.00 11,060.00 4,131.99

21,753.04100-5000-512002 SC Retirement 133,903.33217,714.00 217,714.00 83,810.67

11,271.30100-5000-512004 Group Health Insurance 63,255.19131,000.00 131,000.00 67,744.81

0.00100-5000-521003 Engineering  Contracts and Services 0.0020,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

5,543.75100-5000-521004 Maintenance Contracts 28,065.4857,405.00 57,405.00 29,339.52

130.37100-5000-521005 Other Contractual Services 940.391,572.00 1,572.00 631.61

700.00100-5000-522000 Building and Grounds Repairs and  Mainten… 5,923.1117,740.00 17,740.00 11,816.89

0.00100-5000-522001 Equipment and Machinery Repairs and Mai… 0.002,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

-8.09100-5000-522002 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 2,664.034,000.00 4,000.00 1,335.97

2,135.95100-5000-522004 Water Filtration System Repairs and Maint… 70,358.05144,700.00 144,700.00 74,341.95

13,602.42100-5000-523000 Electricity 120,824.26186,840.00 186,840.00 66,015.74

2,259.55100-5000-523001 Natural Gas 3,303.6210,320.00 10,320.00 7,016.38

1,227.60100-5000-524000 Telephone and Communications 7,844.6615,850.00 15,850.00 8,005.34

0.00100-5000-524004 Postage and Delivery Fees 1,064.59650.00 650.00 -414.59

2,635.00100-5000-525000 Hauling and tipping fees 16,502.0037,400.00 37,400.00 20,898.00

1,060.23100-5000-526000 Uniform Rental 5,768.0010,818.00 10,818.00 5,050.00

100.00100-5000-526002 Other Rentals 803.082,270.00 2,270.00 1,466.92

45.63100-5000-531000 Office Supplies 969.021,500.00 1,500.00 530.98

300.35100-5000-531001 Janitorial and General Supplies 1,156.663,400.00 3,400.00 2,243.34

0.00100-5000-531003 Safety Gear and Supplies 1,122.931,000.00 1,000.00 -122.93

5,347.93100-5000-531006 Laboratory Supplies and Materials 25,349.5962,400.00 62,400.00 37,050.41

19,723.84100-5000-531007 Chemicals 228,722.97417,050.00 417,050.00 188,327.03

0.00100-5000-531008 Fuel 4,046.109,200.00 9,200.00 5,153.90

0.00100-5000-532003 Computer Hardware and Software 0.001,750.00 1,750.00 1,750.00

935.00100-5000-541000 Testing 4,549.4010,660.00 10,660.00 6,110.60

0.00100-5000-541002 Licenses, Permits & Fees 22,062.0022,630.00 22,630.00 568.00

0.00100-5000-550000 Professional Memberships and License Fees 590.002,395.00 2,395.00 1,805.00
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MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

Remaining
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

259.77100-5000-550001 Educational Seminars and Classes 7,637.3517,970.00 17,970.00 10,332.65

84.42100-5000-560010 Miscellaneous 1,801.892,500.00 2,500.00 698.11

0.00100-5000-951004 Vehicles 0.003,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00

173,976.51 1,281,640.102,332,648.00 2,332,648.00 1,051,007.90Department: 5000 - Filter Plant Total:

635,310.77 4,821,893.608,920,467.00 8,920,467.00 4,098,573.40Function: 1000 - Operating Expenes Total:

Function: 9500 - Non-Operating Expense

Department: 9500 - Non-Operating Expense

11,377.08100-9500-710001 Debt Service Interest Expense 79,639.56576,525.00 576,525.00 496,885.44

1,283.86100-9500-710002 Capital Lease Interest Expense 2,930.3251,612.00 51,612.00 48,681.68

12,660.94 82,569.88628,137.00 628,137.00 545,567.12Department: 9500 - Non-Operating Expense Total:

12,660.94 82,569.88628,137.00 628,137.00 545,567.12Function: 9500 - Non-Operating Expense Total:

647,971.71 4,904,463.489,548,604.00 9,548,604.00Expense Total:

87,364.86 147,342.79Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.000.00
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Group Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingDepartment

Current
Total Budget

Original
Total Budget

Revenue

Function: 0100 - Operating Revenue

718,000.18 4,935,742.419,410,812.00 9,410,812.00 4,475,069.590100 - Operating Revenue

718,000.18 4,935,742.41 4,475,069.599,410,812.00 9,410,812.00Function: 0100 - Operating Revenue Total:

Function: 9000 - Non-Operating Revenue

17,336.39 116,063.86137,792.00 137,792.00 21,728.149000 - Non-Operating Revenue

17,336.39 116,063.86 21,728.14137,792.00 137,792.00Function: 9000 - Non-Operating Revenue Total:

735,336.57 5,051,806.27 4,496,797.739,548,604.00 9,548,604.00Revenue Total:

Expense

Function: 1000 - Operating Expenes

140,251.95 859,588.641,723,064.00 1,723,064.00 863,475.361000 - Administration

12,912.09 105,686.64199,149.00 199,149.00 93,462.361001 - Human Resources

20,725.03 386,146.95612,390.00 612,390.00 226,243.051002 - Information Services

2,441.59 10,242.8833,776.00 33,776.00 23,533.121010 - Board of Commissioners

12,853.57 35,670.4169,349.00 69,349.00 33,678.591998 - District-Wide Employee Support, Promotion & Retent

71,313.63 492,311.12892,181.00 892,181.00 399,869.881999 - Operational Non-Departmental

36,366.47 257,432.79486,007.00 486,007.00 228,574.212000 - Engineering

137,066.98 1,023,124.911,836,547.00 1,836,547.00 813,422.093000 - Distribution (Maintenance)

27,402.95 370,049.16735,356.00 735,356.00 365,306.844000 - Meter

173,976.51 1,281,640.102,332,648.00 2,332,648.00 1,051,007.905000 - Filter Plant

635,310.77 4,821,893.60 4,098,573.408,920,467.00 8,920,467.00Function: 1000 - Operating Expenes Total:

Function: 9500 - Non-Operating Expense

12,660.94 82,569.88628,137.00 628,137.00 545,567.129500 - Non-Operating Expense

12,660.94 82,569.88 545,567.12628,137.00 628,137.00Function: 9500 - Non-Operating Expense Total:

647,971.71 4,904,463.48 4,644,140.529,548,604.00 9,548,604.00Expense Total:

87,364.86 147,342.79Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.000.00
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

100 - Operations Fund 87,364.86 147,342.79 -147,342.790.000.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): 87,364.86 147,342.790.000.00
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